THE VILLAGE OF COAL CITY

GRUNDY & WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NUMBER 23~10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PORTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO CHANGE THE TENURE OF PARK BOARD MEMEBRSHIP AND AMENDING THE PAYMENTS REGARDING PLUMBING INSPECTIONS

DAVID SPESIA, Village President ALEXIS STONE, Village Clerk

> SARAH BEACH TIMOTHY BRADLEY DANIEL GREGGAIN **BILL MINCEY** PAMELA NOFFSINGER DAVID TOGLIATTI Village Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Coal City ,2023

Than 24 on

ordinance no. 23-10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PORTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO CHANGE THE TENURE OF PARK BOARD MEMEBRSHIP AND AMENDING THE PAYMENTS REGARDING PLUMBING INSPECTIONS

WHEREAS, the Village of Coal City (the "Village") is an Illinois non-home rule municipal corporation, organized and operating pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois;

WHEREAS, the village engages with is residents to identify appropriate appointees to serve on the village's Park Board as provided within Chapter 92 of the village code and is desirous of shortening terms to encourage greater participation and minimize individual burdens;

WHEREAS, the village has adopted a method of providing inspections of its housing construction to ensure a minimal standards of construction are attained including adherence with the State of Illinois Plumbing Code and wishes to clarify the compensation for its inspectors;

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities find that the amendments to the Village Code set forth herein are in the public interest and in furtherance of the health, safety and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the

Village of Coal City, Counties of Will and Grundy, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. RECITALS. That the foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

SECTION 2. Amendment Regarding Fees for Plumbing Inspector Services. Section 32-92 of the Village of Coal City Code of Ordinances ("Compensation of the Plumbing Inspector") shall be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows (deletions marked with strikethrough):

32-92 Compensation.

The Plumbing Inspector shall not receive any regular salary for his or her services, but shall be entitled to retain $\frac{1}{2}$ of the inspection fee for each installation examined, the remaining $\frac{1}{2}$ to be paid to the Village Collector.

SECTION 3. Amendment Regarding the Term of Appointment for Park Board Members. Section 32-92 of the Village of Coal City Code of Ordinances shall be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows (additions <u>underlined in bold</u>, deletions marked with strikethrough):

33-51 Appointment; terms; vacancies; status of members.

The Park Board shall be appointed by the President with the advice and consent of the Village Board. The terms of appointment of the public members shall be five **three** years or until their successors are appointed and have qualified, except that the members of the Board first appointed **or subsequently as needed** shall be appointed for such **staggered** terms that the term of **at least** one member shall expire annually thereafter.

SECTION 4. Resolution of Conflicts. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 5. Saving Clause. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this

Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of

this Ordinance, which are hereby declared to be separable.

SECTION 6. Effectiveness. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and

after its passage, approval, and publication in the manner provided by law.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PORTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO CHANGE THE TENURE OF PARK BOARD MEMEBRSHIP AND AMENDING THE PAYMENTS REGARDING PLUMBING INSPECTIONS

SO ORDAINED this <u>34</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2023, at Coal City,

Grundy and Will Counties, Illinois.

AYES: U

NAYS: Ô

ABSENT: 0

ABSTAIN: 0

VILLAGE OF COAL CITY

David Spesia, Mayor,

Attest: Alexis Stone Clerk

Mfritz\ordinances\ Amendment to Park Board appointees and plumbing fee collections